MOlNT_ lT' Installation Manual
] SKU: MI-7951

SKU: MI-7951WHT
V1 07/24

Scan this QR code for
product information, videos,
and assembly assistance.

ELECTRIC SIT-STAND
WORKSTATION

Q HAVE QUESTIONS?

Monday - Friday from 5:00am - 5:00pm PST

< < &

support@mount-it.com (855) 925-5668 www.mount-it.com




Thank you for choosing Mount-It!

EN @ Read the entire instruction manual before you start installation and assembly. If you have any questions regarding any of the instructions or wamings, please contact

Mount-It! for assistance.
A\ CAUTION: Use with products heavier than the rated weights indicated may result in instabilty causing possible injury.

« Please closely follow the assembly instructions. Improper installation may result in damage or serious personal injury.
« Safety gear and proper tools must be used. This product should only be installed by professionals.
* This product is designed to be installed on solid concrete walls, masonry walls or wood stud walls.
« Make sure that the supporting surface will safely support the combined weight of the equipment and all attached hardware and components.
* Use the mounting screws provided and DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN mounting screws.
* This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed. Keep these items away from children.
+ This product s intended for indoor use only. Using this product outdoors could lead to product failure and personal injury.
IMPORTANT: Ensure that you have received all parts according to the component checklist prior to installation. If any parts are missing or faulty, contact Mount-It!
for a replacement.
MAINTENANCE: Check that the product is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three months).

DE (@) Lesen Sie die gesamte Bedienungsanleitung, bevor Sie mit der Installation und Montage beginnen. Wenn Sie Fragen zur Anleitung oder Warnungen haben, wenden Sie
sich bitte an Ihren értlichen Hander.
A\ VORSICHT: Die Verwendung mit Produkten, die schwerer als die angegebenen Nenngewichte sind, kann zu Instabiltat fihren und zu méglichen Verletzungen filhren.
: Bite befolgen Sie die 1g genau. Eine ann zu Schaden oder schweren Verletzungen fihren.
und geeignete ge missen werden. Dieses Produkt sollte nur von Fachleuten installiert werden.
~ Dieses Proaukt ist auf massiven Belonwianden oder Maverwerkewanden zu monferen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Auflagefléche das Gesamtgewicht des Gerats und aller Hardware und sicher tragt.
« Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten ben und die NICHT ZU FEST ANZIEHEN
+ Dieses Produkt enthalt Kleinteile, die beim Verschlucken eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen ksnnen. Halten Sie diese Gegenstande von Kindern fern.
 Dieses Produkt ist nur far den Innenbereich bestimmt. Die Verwendung dieses Produkts im Freien kann zu Produktversagen und Verletzungen fuhren.
WICHTIG: Stellen Sie vor der Installation sicher, dass Sie alle Teile gema der Komponenten-Checkiste erhalten haben. Bei beschadigten oder fehlenden Teilen,
wenden Sie sich an Ihre Verkaufsstelle, um Ersatz zu erhalten
WARTUNG: Uberpriifen Sie das Produkt in regelmzRigen Abstanden auf Sicherheit und Stabilitat (am besten alle drei Monate).

FR Z) Lisez entiérement le guide d utiisateur avant de commencer nstaliation et e montage. S1 vous avez des questions les i ions ou les
veuillez contacter votre distributeur local pour une assistance.
ATTENTION: L'utiisation de produits plus lourds que les poids nominaux indiqués peut entrainer une instabilité causant des blessures potentielles.
+ Les supports doivent étre joints comme spécifié dans les instructions de montage. Une mauvaise installation peut entrainer des dommages ou de graves blessures aux
personnes.
+ Un équipement de sécurité et les outils appropriés doivent étre utilisés. Ce produit devrait étre installé uniquement par des professionnels.
+ Ce produit est congu pour étre installé sur des murs avec poteaux en bois, des murs en béton massif ou murs en brique,
« Assurez-vous que la surface de soutien supporte en sécurité le poids combiné de 'équipement et de tous les matériaux et composantes associés.
 Utilisez les vis de montage fournies et NE SERREZ PAS TROP les vis de montage.
+ Ce produit contient de petites pieces qui peuvent causer un étouffement si elles sont avalées. Eloignez ces pisces des enfants.
+ Ce produit est prévu uniquement pour une utilisation a intérieur. L'utiisation de ce produit & Fextérieur peut entrainer une défaillance du produit o des blessures aux
personnes.
IMPORTANT: Avart installation, assurez-vous qus vous avez reu toulssles pidces selon [a iste de vérifcaion des Si une piéce est te ou
local pour quiil Ia remplacs
MAINTENANCE: A intervalles réquliers (a0 moing tous 168 rors mole) vérifiez que le support est dutisation sdre et fiable.

RU (B) Mepon Hasianon yoTaHosiu 1 cBopi Mpo<UTaliTe pyKOBOACTS0 Mo yoTaHosKe. Ecai y Bac soskt Kane 1160 sofpocs! UHCTRYKUMA WA i, CBRXUTECS C Balum
OKaNEHBIM PCTIPOCTPAHHTENEM AN NONYMEHHS NOMOLLM,
BHiMaHHe: Vcrons308aHe NPOlyKTOB, BEC KOTOPbIX MPEBHILLAET YKA3aHHbIH PACHETHbit BEC, MOXET IPUBECTIN K HEYCTOMMBOCTH U BOSMOXHLIM TPBMaM.
+ OnOps! AOMKHaI GbITb YCTaHOBNEHSI, KaK GTO MOKA3aHO B MOKTAXHEIX UHCTPYKLMSX. HenpasnbHas YCTaHOBKA MOXET NDUBECTH K NOYEHMI0 Cepbe3HbIX TPaBM.
. YCTpOiiCTBO 1 MpoaykT AomkeH Tonbko
* TpOAYKT NPEAHa3Ha|EH A5 YCTAHOBKH Ha AGPEBRHHBIE KAPKACHBIE CTEHs, TBEPALIE NCHTHS CTe Wt I v
* YBeauTech, 4T HECyllas NOBEPXHOCTb BLIAEPKUT BEC BCEro
* Heobx0umo 1CNONb3oBaTh MOHTaXHbIE BUHTbI, BXOARLLME B KOMNNeKT nocTaskw, n HE HEPETHFMBATE Mcma}mb\e BUHTHI
« [labii npoaykT conepwr aneHHE TV, KOOPE IPEACTaBTOr NGCHOCT JAYLEAS T Take petann XpaHuTL B YIHOM AN feTeit MecTe:
+ [laHHli npoaykT TONbiO AN BaHHOTO NPOAYKTa Ha YIMLIE MOXET NPUBECTH K NOMOMKE NPOAYKTa U TIONYEHMI0 TPaBM.
BAXHO: Nepea yCTaHoBKoft yGeuTece, 4o Bul oy e [BETA B COOTBETCTBMI CO CTMCKOM KOMNTEKTYIOWX. ECIW He XBaTae Kakix-nuBo AeTane WAVt O nonowasl, CasTech ¢ Bawni
MECTHbIM PaCTpOCTPAHHTENeM 10 BONpocy 3ameHs!
T OF

PETYNAPHO MPOBEPATS (KK MHHIMYM, Pa3 B TP MECAL), HTOB KPOHLUTEFiH Goin nero Boino

ES @ ‘\;e? tgd(; el ‘man‘ua\ de instrucciones antes de comenzar la instalacion y ensamble de la unidad. Si tiene alguna inquietud con respecto a las instrucciones o advertencias, comuniquese con su
stribuidor local.
A PRECAUCION: utilizar con productos de mayor peso al indicado en los limites de peso podria ocasionar inestabilidad y posibles heridas personales.
« Los soportes deben acoplarse tal como se indica en las instrucciones de ensamble. Una incorrecta instalacion podria ocasionar dafios y serias heridas personales.
« Utilice las herramientas y equipo de seguridad adecuados. Este producto solo debe ser instalado por profesionales.
* Este producto esta disefiado para instalaciones en paredes de madera sdlida, concreto sdiido o blogues.
« Asegurese de que la superficie de fijacion sostenga de manera segura el peso total del equipo y todos sus componentes y hardware.
« Utilice los tornillos de ensamble suministrados y NO aplique demasiada tension a los tornillos.
 Este producto contiene piezas pequefias que representan un riesgo de asfixia. Mantenga estas piezas fuera del alcance de los niios.
« Este producto est disefiado para uso en interiores solamente. Utilizar este producto en exteriores podria ocasionar fallas y heridas personales.
IMPORTANTE: Asegurese de que haya recibido todas las piezas segtin la lista de verificacion de componentes para la instalacion. Si falta alguna de las partes, o esta dafiada, comuniquese con su
distrbuidor.
MANTENIMIENTO: Compruebe periodicamente que el soporte esté asegurado y listo para usar (al menos cada tres meses).

PT @ Leia todo o manual de instrugdes antes de iniciar a instalagao e montagem. Se vocé tiver alguma duvida sobre quaisquer uma das instrugdes ou avisos, por favor, entre em contato com o
seu distribuidor local para assisténcia
A\ ATENGAO: O uso com produtos mais pesados do que os pesos indicados pode resultar em instabilidade, causando possiveis danos.
+ Os suportes devem ser anexados como especificado nas instrugdes de montagem. A instalagao incorreta pode causar danos ou sérias lesdes pessoais.
« Equipamentos de seguranga e ferramentas adequadas devem ser utiizadas. Este produto 6 deve ser instalado por profissionais.
« Este produto é projetado para ser instalado em pilares verticais de paredes de madeira, paredes de concreto solido ou de tjolos.
 Certifique-se que a superficie de suporte suportara com seguranca o peso combinado do equipamento e todas as ferragens e componentes anexados.
« Use os parafusos de montagem fomecidos e NAO APERTE EXCESSIVAMENTE os mesmos
« Ese produto contém pequenas pegas que podem causar asfixia se ingeridas. Mantenha esses itens longe do alcance de criangas.
« Este produto destina-se somente para uso intemo. Us4-lo em ambiente externo pode causar falhas no produto  lesGes pessoais.
IMPORTANTE: Assegure-se que vocé recebeu todas as pegas, de acordo com a lista de componentes, antes da instalagao. Se alguma peca estiver faltando ou & defeituosa, contate 0 seu
distribuidor local para substituigao.
MANUTENGAO: Certifique-se que o suporte seja seguro e protegido para o uso em intervalos regulares (pelo menos a cada trés meses).

Workstation and Accessories

S

m\ﬂ

B (x1) C (x1) D (x1) E (x1) F (x1)
Base Control Panel Monitor Arm Keyboard Tray Wall Plug
M6x20 4mm 5mm
Ax1) G (x2) H (x4) 1 (x4) J(x1) K(x1)
Lift Column

M4x12 (x4) M5x12 (x4) M4x16 (x4) M5x16 (x4) D5 (x4) D8 (x4)
M-A M-B M-C M-D M-E M-F

Check carefully to make sure there are no missing or defective parts. Some hardware provided may not
be used. Use the correct mounting hardware suitable for your installation.

CHOKING HAZARD. Package includes small parts.
Not for children under 3 years. Adult supervision is required.

replacement parts free of charge

2" 36"

- max472"

min27.6

Monitor Weight Capacity per screen is 17.6lbs/8kgs, and Lifting Weight Capacity is 55Ibs/25kgs.
Caution: Ensure all mounting surfaces are capable of holding the weight of your mount.

DO NOT EXCEED MAXIMUM LISTED WEIGHT CAPACITY.

SERIOUS INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE MAY OCCUR!




Step 1 Step 3
Assemble the Base Secure the Tray

« Attach the Lift Column (#A) to the Base (#B) using the Bolts (#1). « Install the 2 Bolts (#H) to the lower bolt holes then fully tighten the upper 2 bolts.

Step 4
Install the Control Panel

« Slide the Control Panel (#C) down over the top of the column.

Step 2 « Pass the control panel cable through the opening shown here and out the other side.
« Connect the cable to the Wall Plug (#F)
AttaCh the Keyboard Tray * Press the latch down to secure the ends together.

« Plug the cord into a power outlet.

« Insert the upper 2 Bolts (#H) into the rectangular bracket on the lower portion of the Lift Column.

« Leave a gap of approximately 6mm (.23in) between the bottom of the bolt head and the bracket.

« Hang the Keyboard Tray (#E) on the 2 bolts and ensure that the bolts are seated fully in the smaller end
of the keyhole shaped holes.

Caution: Do not use the keyboard tray to lift or move the desk.
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Step 5 Step 7

Secure the Control Panel Install the Monitor Arm
« Press the up-arrow button and raise the keyboard tray to a higher enough position to comfortably « Slide the Monitor Arm (#D) onto the column and tighten the 4 bolts on the Monitor Arm to secure the
access the bottom of the tray. Install the Bolts (#G) through the underside of the tray into the Control arm at the desired height.

oEe

Panel, to secure it in place.

@®
Step 8
Attach the VESA Plates to the Monitors
Step 6 ' « Select the appropriate size mounting bolt (#M-A through M-D) for your monitors mounting holes and
verify the length of the VESA bolt is not too long. If you are unsure of the correct bolt size for your display
Remove the VESA Plates refer to your monitor user manual or contact the monitor manufacturer for sizing information. If necessary,

use the included spacers (#M-F) between the mount and the screen as shown to adjust the length of the
mounting bolt.

« Install the VESA Plate onto the back of the monitor using the selected Bolts (#M-A or M-B) and Washers
(#M-C) and ensure that the arrow on the plate is pointing up to the top of the monitor. Use the Spacers

(#M-F) if needed
vield *
CHER|XE T ®

« Loosen and remove the bolts and knobs on the top of the VESA plates, then remove the plates.

6 MOWT-IT! MOWT-IT! 7



Step 9
Hang the Monitors on the Arm

« Slide the monitors into place on the end of the monitor arm brackets. Reinstall the bolts and knobs
removed in Step 6 to secure the monitors in place.

Step 10
Adjust the Monitor Angle

« If necessary, adjust the tilt angle of the monitor by loosening the bolt shown in the magnification bubble.
Once the desired angle has been reached tighten the bolt again.

8 MOWT-IT!

Step 11
Final Adjustments

» The monitors can be tilted +45° and swiveled +30°. And Screen Rotation is #180°. Store the Hex
Wrenches (#J, K) in the slots in the back of the Control Panel for easier access if they should be needed.

+45°

-45°

@0"« c@’fK

» &F—

1

Operation Instruction:

A Upward movement
V¥ Downward movement

Press the “/A” or “ §/ ” and do not release until the workstation reaches the desired height. If the motor continuously operates
for a relatively long period of time, the overheat protection will activate. The control panel will work normally again after
approximately 20 minutes.

Note:

« Weight Capacity Exceeded: while operating, if the desk is over the weight capacity, the system will enter into an
overload protection mode. This will protect the system from damages caused by exceeding the weight capacity.
When this happens, the workstation will move downward approximately 1in (30mm) and stop. Remove items from
the desktop until it is under the weight capacity.

« Perform a system reset when the unit is not operating properly.

« Reset Procedure: while the unit is powered on, hold the "DOWN" button and the workstation will move to a fully
lowered position. Do not release the button until the workstation moves upward slightly, then stops. The reset is now
complete.

MOWT-IT! 9



\ This electric sit-stand workstation consists of a heavy-duty steel construction and a motorized height adjustment
system. Please read and completely understand this manual before installation in order to make sure the safe and
correct use of the system and maintain the longevity of the overall construction and the built-in electronics.

A\ Instructions of Safety and Warnings:
« Any Failure to Comply with the Safety and Installation Instructions in this Manual may Cause Serious Bodily Injury.

CAUTION . « Any Incomplete Observation of the Instructions, Warnings and Additional Information Marked with the "Note" Symbol may
H Result in Serious Damage to the System or its Components.
DO nOt lea non the wWo rkStatIo n. « This Product can be Used by Children Aged from 8 Years and above if They have been Given Supervision or Instruction

Concerning Use of the Appliance in a Safe Way and Understand the Hazards Involved. Children shall not Play with the
Appliance. Cleaning and User Maintenance shall not be Made by Children without Supervision. Unplug the Desk when the
System isn't in Use, and Place the Power Plug out of Children Reach.

« Persons with Reduced Physical, Mental Abilities and or Lack of Experience and Knowledge must not Use the Product, unless
They're under Supervision, Understand the Hazards involved or they have been Thoroughly Instructed in the Use of the
Apparatus by a Person who is Responsible for the Safety of these Persons.

« Users should Make Sure that They Never Sit on or Lean against the Desktop in Order to Prevent Serious Bodily Injury.

A\ Electrical Safety Instructions
CAUT'ON' The product is powered by electricity. In order to avoid burns, fire and electric shock, please read the instructions carefully.
p Mind your hands when + Don't clean the product while the power is still connected.
= lowering the worksurface! « Don't disassemble or replace components while the power is still connected.
 Never operate the system with a damaged cord or plug. Please contact your point of purchase to replace the damaged parts.
7/L « Never operate the system if it's in moist environment or its electrical components has contact with liquids.
worksurface\ « Alterations of the given power unit aren't allowed.
« Outdoor use is prohibited.
Other Safety Instructions
Base « Clear up all obstacles within the height adjustment range.
H L J « Don't leave the cords or plug unorganized in order to prevent tripping hazards.
Do not place anything under plug unorganized in order to p PPing
< Any attempts to reconstruct the construction aren't allowed.
the workstation. - Don't add anything to the opening of the product.
. . . Notifications:
ff Please avol d usi ng on l.y th e keyboard tray tO |-|ft Please check all of the components shown in the component checklist. If any of the components are missing or damaged,
contact your point of purchase for a replacement.
or move the desk. yourpomtote P
, N\ - \ Disposal:
The product with this mark indicates that this product shouldn't be disposed with other household wastes throughout
the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it
HEE responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the local

recycle service or contact your point of purchase to withdraw the product.
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Visit us at www.mount-it.com for product registration and warranty information.

Our US based customer service team is a support@mount-it.com
standing by to answer any questions you
have about your Mount-It! product.

Q (855) 925-5668

Available by phone Monday - Friday from
5:00am to 5:00pm PST.

Chat live with an agent on our website! ’) www.mount-it.com



